

No. 19-1461

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHE A. DALBERISTE, PETITIONER,

v.

GLE ASSOCIATES, INC.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TODD R. MCFARLAND
Associate General Counsel
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904
mcfarlandt@gc.adventist.org

MARK RIENZI
ERIC C. RASSBACH
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave.
NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Question Presented Is Important.	2
II. Stare Decisis Is No Barrier To Reversing <i>Hardison</i> , Much Less Granting the Petition.	3
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.	6
A. GLE ignores the settled rule that, on summary judgment, evidence must be construed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party. 6	
B. The procedural posture of this case—especially the absence of any confounding issues—makes it an excellent vehicle for review.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	11
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	5, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	11
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>LaPoint v. Family Orthodontics, P.A.</i> , 892 N.W.2d 506 (Minn. 2017)	7
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	1, 3, 4, 12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	3, 4
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	6, 7

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	1, 2, 3, 5
Statutes and Bills	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	8
Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 1997, S. 1124, 105th Cong. (1997).....	4
Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 2005, H.R. 1445, 109th Cong. (2005)	4
Workplace Religious Freedom Act of 2007, H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007)	4
Other Authorities	
<i>About GLE</i> , https://www.gleassociates.com/about/	9
<i>Meet the President</i> , https://www.gleassociates.com/meet-the-president/	9
<i>U.S. Amicus Br.</i> , <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> (No. 18-349) (2019)	1
